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POST OFFICE BOX 899 

.JOHN ASHCROF"T JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI 6SI02 
1314) 7 51-3321 

A TTORNEY G£N£AAL. March 2, 1981 

OPINION LETTER NO. 50 

Senator Edwin L. Dirck 
Capitol Building 
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101 

Dear Mr. Dirck: 

This letter is in response to your request for our opinion . 
on the following question of law: 

Do the provisions of Sections 311 . 097 
and 311.100 , RSMo , permit the sale of 
package liquor by restaurant bars on 
Sunday? 

The facts you listed giving rise to the above mentioned 
question of law are as follows: 

Section 311.097 , RSMo, authorizes the Super­
visor of Liquor Control to issue a license to 
restaurant bars for the sale of intoxicating 
liquor between the hours of 1:00 p.m. and mid­
night on Sunday by the drink at retail for 
consumption on premises. "Sale by the drink" 
is defined in Section 311.100, RSMo, as the 
sale of intoxicating liquor except malt liquor 
in any quantity less than 187 milliliters . 

However, an Attorney General ' s Opinion (No. 442, 
issued on November 24 , 1971) states that a restau­
rant bar licensed under 311.097, RSMo , may sell 
intoxicating liquor in the original package be­
tween 1:00 p.m. and midnight on Sunday, which has 
been interpreted to mean that quantities such as 
six-packs of beer may be sold by the restaurant 
bars . Such an interpretation appears to conflict 
with the definition of 11 Sale by the drink. 11 



Senator Edwin L . Dirck 

After careful examination , we have concluded that 
the question of law you now pose to this office for 
consideration is precisely the question of law presented 
to us by Colonel Wil l iam Wright in 1971. 

After reexamining and reevaluating that opinion , it is 
our view that Opinion No. 442 rendered on November 24 , 1971 
to Colonel Wi lliam Wright is legally sound and that , therefore , 
the sal e of liquor in the original package on Sunday by res­
taurant- bar licensees is authorized pursuant to the Liquor Control 
Act , Chapter 311 , RSMo 1978 . 

I am enclosing a copy of Opinion No . 442 for your refer­
ence in this matter . 

Enclosure 
Att'y Gen. Op. No. 442 
Wright, 11/24/71 
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